
 1 

STATE OF WISCONSIN 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

DIVISION OF TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT 
NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS 

 
 
BIDDERS MUST SUBMIT BIDDING PROPOSALS NO LATER THAN 11 A.M. LOCAL 
TIME, TUESDAY, APRIL 11, 2023, to the Division of Transportation System Development 
for the highway work hereinafter described.  Bidders must either submit electronic bids on 
the Internet through the Bid Express on-line bidding exchange or submit sealed bidding 
proposals on the day of the bid opening to 4th Floor South, Room S437 of the Hill Farms 
State Transportation Building, 4822 Madison Yards Way, Madison, Wisconsin.  The 
bidding proposals received will then be publicly opened and the results available in 
4th Floor South, Room S437. 
 
Bidders wishing to submit their sealed bidding proposals by mail to the Bureau of Project 
Development may do so at their own risk.  The correct street address for mailing and/or 
shipping is:  Wisconsin Department of Transportation, Division of Transportation System 
Development, Bureau of Project Development, 4th Floor South, Room S437, 
4822 Madison Yards Way, Madison, Wisconsin, 53705.  Bidders wishing to submit their 
sealed bidding proposals in person prior to the day of the bid opening shall submit them to 
the Bureau of Project Development, 4th Floor South, Room S437 of the Hill Farms State 
Transportation Building, 4822 Madison Yards Way, Madison, Wisconsin. 
 
The Bureau of Project Development will not open and will return all sealed proposals that 
are received later than the time identified above. 
 
 
ELECTRONIC BIDDING 
 
All bids must be submitted electronically via Bid Express.  To request an exception to this 
requirement, contact the Chief Proposal Management Engineer at (608) 266-3721. 
 
 
PROPOSAL GUARANTY 
 
With each sealed proposal, the bidder must include a properly executed bid bond or a 
cashier’s check, certified check, bank's check, or postal money order in the amount 
designated on the Highway Work Proposal made payable to the Department.  Certified 
checks shall be drawn on the account of the bidder submitting the proposal.  The bidder 
may also satisfy the proposal guaranty requirements by having a properly executed annual 
bid bond on file with the Department. 
 
For electronic bids submitted on the Internet, the bidder must satisfy the proposal guaranty 
requirements by having a properly executed annual bid bond on file with the Department. 



 2 

PLANS AND PROPOSALS 
 
Electronic plans and proposals can be obtained by clicking on the applicable month listed 
on the Bid Letting Schedule page: 
 

https://wisconsindot.gov/Pages/doing-bus/contractors/hcci/bid-let.aspx 
 
The Department has hard copy plans and proposals available for office examination in the 
respective regional offices where the work is located. 
 
 
QUESTIONS REGARDING PLANS AND/OR PROPOSALS 
 
Contractors should submit all questions concerning plans and/or proposals through Bid 
Express at https://www.bidx.com/.  This process is documented and can be found at 
https://wisconsindot.gov/hccidocs/qa/bid-express-qa-user-guide.pdf.  A login is not 
required. 
 
 
PLAN HOLDERS AND ELIGIBLE BIDDERS 
 
To request to be listed as a Plan Holder or Eligible Bidder, you must submit a completed 
DT1633 form using the online proposal request application and users guide.  This form 
must be completed and submitted no later than 11:45 AM on the last business day 
preceding the letting. 
 
Information regarding the confidential bidder option can be found on the HCCI homepage: 
 

https://wisconsindot.gov/Pages/doing-bus/contractors/hcci/default.aspx 
 
 

*** CONFIDENTIAL PILOT *** 
 
WisDOT will be conducting a pilot project to determine the impact of confidential bidding.  
The ten proposals selected will be let from January through May.  Eligible Bidders and 
Plan Holders for these proposals will not be published.  Bidders will still need to submit a 
Request to Bid (DT1633) to be approved to bid on the proposals in the Confidential Pilot. 
 
 
QUALIFICATIONS OF BIDDERS 
 
Unless otherwise specified in this advertisement, the Department will issue bidding 
proposals only to those who have established their qualifications for the work to be bid 
upon.  Any prospective bidder who has not established their qualifications must file 
a sworn statement with the Department not less than TEN business days prior to 
the time set for submitting bidding proposals on a form furnished by the 
Department.  The Department will evaluate this statement and will issue bidding 
proposals as it deems warranted. 
 

https://wisconsindot.gov/Pages/doing-bus/contractors/hcci/bid-let.aspx
https://www.bidx.com/
https://wisconsindot.gov/hccidocs/qa/bid-express-qa-user-guide.pdf
https://trust.dot.state.wi.us/bprs
http://wisconsindot.gov/hcciDocs/dt1633-proposal-request-users-guide.pdf
https://wisconsindot.gov/Pages/doing-bus/contractors/hcci/default.aspx


 3 

HOURS OF LABOR AND MINIMUM WAGE RATES 
 
Pursuant to regulations provided by applicable federal and/or state laws, the hours of labor 
and minimum wage rates are set forth in the bidding proposals. 
 
 
 
 
AFFIRMATIVE ACTION 
 
The Wisconsin Department of Transportation, in accordance with the provisions of 
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (78 Stat. 252, 42 US.C. §§ 2000d to 2000d-4) and 
the Regulations, hereby notifies all bidders that it will affirmatively ensure that any 
contract entered into pursuant to this advertisement, disadvantaged business 
enterprises will be afforded full and fair opportunity to submit bids in response to this 
invitation and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, or national 
origin in consideration for an award. 
 
 
 
 
AFFIDAVIT OF NON-COLLUSION 
 
Each bidder shall file a sworn statement executed by or on behalf of the person, firm, 
association, or corporation submitting the bid, certifying that such person, firm, association, 
or corporation has not, either directly or indirectly, entered into any agreement, participated 
in any collusion, or otherwise taken any action, in restraint of free competitive bidding in 
connection with the submitted bid.  If the bidder fails to submit this sworn statement with 
the bid, the bidding proposal is irregular, and the Department will reject it. 
 
For electronic bids submitted on the Internet, the bidder must satisfy the affidavit of 
non-collusion requirements by properly completing and submitting their bid through the 
Bid Express on-line bidding exchange. 
 
For sealed proposals, the bidder must satisfy the affidavit of non-collusion requirements by 
signing the cover of the bidding proposal and having it properly notarized. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 4 

 
20230411001  DEFERRED 
 
 
20230411002 
5640-04-70, WISC 2023311 

Lodi – Baraboo, STH 60 to STH 188, STH 113 
Columbia County 

Work Summary: 
Excavation, Base, HMA Pavement, Concrete Pavement, Culvert Pipe, Concrete 
Curb and Gutter, Guardrail, Signs, Pavement Marking. 

Work Type:  AD  
DBE Goal:  4% 
Working Day Contract:  65 Days 
Guaranty Required:  $ 75,000.00 
 
 
20230411003 
1000-57-70, FR-CRS-0068-2 

Milwaukee Airport 2nd Platform, Rr Crossing 393023r to 1200ft South, STH 119 
Milwaukee County 

Work Summary: 
Grading, Base, Asphalt Pavement, Train Station Towers and Pedestrian Bridge 
Construction, Storm Sewer, Curb and Gutter, Sidewalk, Fencing, Sanitary Sewer, 
Pavement Markings, Tree Plantings. 

Work Type:  AJ 
DBE Goal:  5% 
Completion Date Contract:  June 30, 2025 
Guaranty Required:  $ 410,000.00 
 

*** NON-MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING *** 
 

A Non-Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting has been scheduled for this project. 
 

For more information, please see the special provisions. 
 
 
20230411004 
2753-08-70, WISC 2023312 

V Menomonee Falls, CTH Vv, Intersection With CTH Yy, CTH VV 
Waukesha County 

Work Summary: 
Excavation, Base, HMA Pavement, Curb and Gutter, Sidewalk, Signs, Traffic 
Signals. 

Work Type:  AK 
DBE Goal:  5% 
Calendar Day Contract:  55 Days 
Guaranty Required:  $ 40,000.00 
 



 5 

20230411005 
2984-07-76, WISC 2023313 

C Milwaukee, Good Hope Road, 99th St to 60th St, CTH PP 
Milwaukee County 

Work Summary: 
Sidewalk, Signs, Traffic Signals. 

Work Type:  AK 
DBE Goal:  5% 
Completion Date Contract:  May 20, 2024 
Guaranty Required:  $ 40,000.00 
 
 
20230411006 
3782-04-70, WISC 2023314 

CTH D, Intersection W/ Moraine Hills Drive, CTH D 
Waukesha County 

Work Summary: 
Base, HMA Pavement, Signs, Marking Line, Surface Treatment. 

Work Type:  AK 
DBE Goal:  4% 
Calendar Day Contract:  45 Days 
Guaranty Required:  $ 20,000.00 
 
 
20230411007  DEFERRED 
 
 
20230411008 
1595-09-73, WISC 2023290 

Bradley – Rhinelander, North Rifle Road to STH 47, USH 008 
Oneida County 

Work Summary: 
Grading, Base, Milling, Asphalt Pavement, Culvert Pipe, Curb and Gutter, 
Pavement Markings. 

Work Type:  D 
DBE Goal:  3% 
Working Day Contract:  50 Days 
Guaranty Required:  $ 75,000.00 
 



 6 

20230411009 
9100-05-71 

Tipler – Florence, STH 139 South to Forest Road 2154, STH 070 
Florence County 

Work Summary: 
Grading, Base, Milling, Asphalt Pavement, Culvert Pipe, Pavement Markings. 

Work Type:  AD 
DBE Goal:  0% 
Working Day Contract:  40 Days 
Guaranty Required:  $ 75,000.00 
 
CONFIDENTIAL PILOT: Eligible Bidders and Plan Holders for these proposals will not 
be published. Bidders will still need to submit a request to bid (DT1633) to be approved 
to bid on the proposal. 
 
 
20230411010  DEFERRED 
 
 
 
 
 
By order of: 
 
   Rebecca Burkel 
   Administrator 
   Division of Transportation System Development 
 


